and State of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly side of Pacific Street, distant one hun-
dred and fotty (140) feet easterly from the southeasterly corner of Saratoga 
Avenue and Pacific Street and running thence southerly parallel with Saratoga 
Avenue one hundred and seven (107) feet two and one-half (2%) inches; thence 
easterly parallel with Pacific Street eighty (80) feet; thence northerly again paral-
lel with Saratoga Avenue one hundred and seven (107) feet two and one-half 
(2;4) inches to the southerly side of Pacific Street; and thence westerly along 
said southerly side of Pacific Street eighty (80) feet to the point or place of 
beginning; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner

[...]

and State of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Pacific Street, distant two hun-
dred and twenty (220) feet easterly from the southeasterly corner of Saratoga 
Avenue and Pacific Street and running thence southerly parallel with Saratoga 
Avenue one hundred and seven. (107) feet two and one-half (2/) inches; thence 
easterly parallel with Pacific Street eighty (80) feet; thence northerly again paral-
lel with Saratoga Avenue one hundred and seven (107) feet two and one-half 
(2%) inches to the southerly side of Pacific Street; and thence westerly along 
said southerly side of Pacific Street eighty (80) feet to the point or place of 
beginning ; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner, of

[...]

thence westerly along said southerly side of Pacific Street one hundred and forty 
(140) feet to the point or place of beginning; together with all the right, title 
and interest, if any, of the owner of, in and to the streets in front thereof to 
the centre thereof, 

-at a price not exceeding fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000). . 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Acting Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the Acting 

President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Man-
hattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-16.

[...]

10-15-14-Walter H. Gracie 	  No amount 
3-12-15-Margaret T. Blake  	$50 00 
9-10-15-Oscar M. Ostroff  	50,000 00 
1-12-17-Marlboro Hotel 	  No amount 
3-29-17-Rose L. Phillips  	50,000 00 

It is estimated that the value of the work yet to be performed is about three 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000). If this agreement is carried out the 
City will have the following security for the completion of the contract: 
Corporate stock 	  $304,000 00 
Released by this agreement 	  210,000 00 

$94,000 00 

Cash: 
Retained percentage 	  $319,525 14 
Cash given to contractor in lieu of total deposit of corporate

[...]

a part of the Broadway-Fourth Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad (Routes Nos. 4 and 
36, Section No. 2), which contract as heretofore duly modified is hereinafter referred 
to as the "Contract" ; and 

Whereas, as security for the faithful performance of the Contract on its part the 
Contractor deposited a bond in the sum of Two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($225,000), upon which bond there are now sureties as follows: Casualty Company of 
America, New England Equitable Insurance Company, United States Guarantee Com-
pany and International Fidelity Insurance Company; and 

Whereas, the Contract provides that the City shall pay to the Contractor from

[...]

be returned to the Contractor at the time of making the final payment to the Con-
tractor under the Contract ; and 

Whereas, under the provisions of Article XXXIII of the Contract the Contractor 
has deposited with the Comptroller of the City corporate stock of the City of the par 
value of Three hundred six thousand dollars ($306,000), in lieu of an equal amount 
of moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract as aforesaid; and 

Whereas, the Contractor has requested the City to pay to it a portion of the 
moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract to the amount of Two hundred 
ten thousand dollars ($210,000) ; and 

Whereas,. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City has consented to 
this agreement; 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual stipulations and agreements herein-
after contained the parties hereto do hereby agree that the Contract be and hereby is

[...]

of receiving said payment, cause said lien or liens to be discharged. Such payment 
by the City shall be made to the Contractor as follows : By returning to the Contractor 
corporate stock of the City bearing interest at the rate of Four and one-quarter per 
cent (4%To) of the par value of Two hundred four thousand dollars ($204,000) and 
by returning to the Contractor corporate stock of the City bearing interest at the 
rate of Four per cent. (4%) of the par value of Six thousand dollars ($6,000). 

Second : The Contractor for and in consideration of the agreements of the City